
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 December 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr A Keddie 

Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr A Filer 
 

Cllr E Harman 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr M Howell 
Cllr C Matthews 
 

Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr L Williams 
Vacancy 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5838 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Michelle Cutler michelle.cutler@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  01202 128581 or on 01202 
096660 or email Democratic.Services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 3 December 2025 

 



 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 58 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meetings held on 18 September and 22 October 2025 and the 

Licensing Sub Committees held on 10, 16 and 24 September, 2 and 30 
October  and 12 November 2025. 
 

Note: The exempt section of the minutes where relevant will also be 
appended as restricted documents. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 

link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 
 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is midday on Friday 5 
December 2025 [midday 3 clear working days before the meeting]. 
The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday on 

Wednesday 10 December 2025 [midday the working day before the 
meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Thursday 27 November 
2025 [10 working days before the meeting]. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

6.   To agree a draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for Public 
Consultation 

59 - 76 

 The current regime and processing of pleasure boat and boatperson licensing 
currently operate without the guidance of an established policy framework.  
The introduction of this draft policy as presented aims to provide a clear, 
consistent, and transparent basis for the assessment and determination of future 
applications. This will support decision-making, ensure regulatory compliance, and 
promote public confidence in the licensing process.  
 

 

7.   Forward Plan 77 - 78 

 To consider, amend as required and agree the Forward Plan. 

 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr A Keddie – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr A Filer, 

Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr C Matthews, Cllr J Richardson, 
Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr L Williams 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 

9. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Canavan and M 

Howell. 
 

10. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
11. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 14 

May 2025, and the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 7, 20 May, 4, 17 
June, 2, 29,30 July, 11,13,18,27 August and 1 September be signed by 

the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
13. Public Issues  

 

There were no public questions, statements, or petitions for this meeting. 

 
14. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  

 

The Licensing and Trading Standards Manger presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix A to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
Members were advised that the Licensing Act 2003 placed a duty on the 

Licensing Authority to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing 

Policy every five years. The current Statement of Licensing Policy was
[...]
ED that the Licensing Committee recommends a final version 

of the Statement of Licensing Policy for adoption by Full Council on 
14 October 2025. 

 

15. Forward Plan  
 

The Licensing Manager took members through the Committee’s Forward 
Plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

  
The following updates were provided: 

  
 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy – The Statement of 

Licensing Policy had now been approved by the Licensing 

6



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 September 2025 

 
Committee and would go to full Council for adoption on 14 October 

2005. This item could now be removed from the Forward Plan. 
 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Vehicle and 

Operator Policies – The Licensing Committee would consider the 

responses to the public consultation on the draft policies on 22 
October 2025. This was an additional meeting to allow statutory time 

scales to be met. 
 The Pleasure Boats and Boatpersons Licensing Policy - Following 

informal consultation with stakeholders, the draft policy would now 

be considered by the Licensing Committee on 11 December 2025. 
 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles - Gambling Act 2005 – 

No guidance from the Gambling Commission had been received so 
this had not progressed. It was anticipated that this would now take 
place in 2026. 

 Council Responsibilities to Taxi Drivers - A briefing note had been 
circulated to all Committee Members in August 2025. This item could 

now be removed from the Forward Plan. 
 

The Licensing Manager requested that ‘Review of Licensing Fees’ be 

added to the 11 December 20025 meeting. 
   
Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2025 

  
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all training sessions had been 

completed. Members of the Committee were asked to contact the Clerk 
should they have any future training requirements or areas which they 
would like more information on, and this would be scheduled to take place 

following the end of the December meeting. 
  

The Vice-Chair expressed support for a training session aimed at both 
current and prospective sub-committee chairs drawn from the Licensing 
Committee membership. Currently, only 4 out of the 14 committee 

members had experience chairing sub-committees. Given the increasing 
frequency of sub-committee meetings, there was a pressing need to 

broaden the pool of capable chairs to ensure continuity. 
 
Cllr Filer raised the issue of the Council adopting a Sex Establishment 

Policy (SEV). The Committee was advised that Sophie Sajic, Head of 
Public Protection, Housing and Communities, had attended the Licensing 

Committee on 12 December 2024 to explain that the Council was operating 
at a statutory minimum and having a SEV was not a statutory requirement. 
If the Council was to pursue a SEV, it would require Cabinet approval and a 

dedicated budget. 
 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be approved with the following 
amendments: 
 

I. Review of of Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act 
2005 to be considered in 2006; and 

II. Review of Licensing Fees be added to the Forward Plan for 11 
December 2025 

7



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 September 2025 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.16 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

8



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 October 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr A Keddie – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr M Howell, Cllr J Richardson 

and Cllr L Williams 
  

Cllr Farquhuar – Attended via MS Teams 

  
 

 
 

16. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Filer, C Matthews 

and P Sidaway. 
 

17. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
18. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. Public Issues  
 

There were no public questions, statements, or petitions for this meeting. 

 
20. Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and 

Operator Policies  
 

The Licensing and Trading Standards Manger presented a report, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix A to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Committee was informed that the report outlined updated policy 
proposals for BCP Council’s taxi and private hire licensing, incorporating 
feedback from a public consultation held between 3 March and 28 April 
2025. 

The existing policies, adopted in June 2021 following the formation of BCP 

Council, covered three areas: 

 Driver licensing 
 Vehicle licensing 

9



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
22 October 2025 

 
 Operator licensing 

Since their adoption, there had been updates to statutory standards, best 

practice guidance from the Department for Transport, and legislative 
changes. In line with statutory requirements, licensing policies should be 
reviewed every five years. 

The revised policy aimed to: 

 Improve public safety 
 Protect vulnerable individuals 
 Ensure vehicle accessibility 

 Promote environmental sustainability 
 Support the local economy 

The updated policies provided a clear framework to guide fair, transparent, 

and consistent decision-making by officers and elected members. 

Results from the public consultation were detailed in the Research and 
Consultation Team Report (dated 25 June) and included as Appendix 6 to 
the Report. 

 
The Committee noted public concerns about the increasing presence of 
non-BCP Council licensed vehicles operating within the BCP area. The 

Deregulation Act 2015, allowed private hire operators to subcontract 
bookings to operators licensed in other local authority areas, whereas 
previously, subcontracting was restricted to within the same licensing area. 

The Institute of Licensing
[...]
mprove transport accessibility, 
independence, and quality of life for disabled passengers. 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agreed to retain the 

requirement that all new Hackney Carriage vehicles must be 
wheelchair accessible. 

Minimum WAV Requirements for Operators: 

The Committee was asked to consider whether Operators (who take pre-

bookings for journeys) should have a minimum number of WAVs in their 
fleet: 

It was noted that: 
 

 Most large operators already included WAVs. 

 Vehicles used for contract work had to be wheelchair accessible. 

 Drivers not undertaking contract work were not required to have 
WAVs. 

 Enforcement of a minimum number of WAVs would be challenging. 

 There had been a low level of complaints regarding a lack of WAVs. 

 The topic would be discussed at a future trade meeting, as 
suggested by Taxi Trade representative, Mr David Lane. 

 

11



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
22 October 2025 

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee would not change the policy 

and there would be no requirement for Operators to have a minimum 
number of Wavs in their fleet. 

The Licensing and Trading standards Manager then took the Committee 
through the recommended changes to the Drivers Policy, Vehicle Policy 

and Operators Policy, which were highlighted in bold. It was noted that 
there was no change to the Operators policy following consultation 

feedback, except for the way in which applications for app-based 
companies could apply. 

Members considered the revised draft policy proposals, having regard to 
the consultation responses and feedback, and each proposal was 

accepted.  
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee accept the draft policy 
proposals, including those detailed above, and that a final version of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and Operator 

Policies for adoption by Full Council on 9 December 2025. 

  

 
 

21. Forward Plan  
 

The Licensing and Trading Standards Manager took members through the 

Committee’s Forward Plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

  
The following updates were provided: 

  
 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Vehicle and 

Operator Policies – The policies had been reviewed and approved 

by the Licensing Committee and would go to full Council for adoption 
on 9 December 2025. This item could now be removed from the 

Forward Plan. 
 The Pleasure Boats and Boatpersons Licensing Policy - Following 

informal consultation with stakeholders, a revised draft policy would 

now be considered by the Licensing Committee on 11 December 
2025. Public consultation would commence in 2026. 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles - Gambling Act 2005 – 
No guidance from the Gambling Commission had been received so 
this had not progressed. It was highlighted that a full review of the 

policy was due in 2027 and as a ‘light touch’ policy review had 
already taken place this year the Licensing and Trading Standards 

Manager requested that this item be removed from the Forward Plan 
until such time that it was ready to be brought forward in 2027. 

 Review of Licensing Fees – A review of the Council’s licensing fees 

would be considered by the Licensing Committee on 11 December 
and would need to go out to public consultation. 

 

12



– 5 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
22 October 2025 

 
Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2025 

 
Chair training for current and prospective chairs of Licensing Sub-
Committees would take place after the close of Licensing Committee on 11 

December 2025. 
 

A cumulative impact zone briefing would take place after the close of 
Licensing Committee on 12 March 2026. 
  

Members of the Committee were asked to contact the Clerk should they 
have any future training requirements or areas which they would like more 

information on, and this would be scheduled to take place following the end 
of a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be approved with the following 
amendments: 

  
I. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Vehicle and 

Operator Policies to be removed as completed; and 

II. Review of Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act 
2005 be removed from the Forward Plan and be brought back 
for consideration in 2027 when the next full review was due. 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr A Keddie and Cllr J Richardson 

 
 

 

74. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Keddie be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

75. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 
76. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

77. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking was noted. 
 

78. Easy Tiger, 27 The Triangle, Bournemouth, BH2 5SE  
 

Present: 

  
BCP Council:  
 

Nananka Randle – Licensing and Trading Standards Manager 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee  

Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  

 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing, 

which was agreed by all parties.  

 
The Licensing and Trading Standards Manager presented the report, a copy of 

which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to 

these minutes in the Minute Book.  
 

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for the renewal of 
the Sex Establishment Licence for the premises known as ‘Easy Tiger’, 27 The 

Triangle, Bournemouth, BH2 5SE, to permit the premises to trade as a sex 

15



– 2 – 

LICENSING S
[...]
Committee was asked to consider whether the applicant was 
deemed to be a ‘fit and proper’ person to continue to hold a Private Hire 
Licence for BCP Council. 

  
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. 
  
All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 

make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Council’s Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the driver, is a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
continue to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence, however it is the Sub-

Committee’s decision that the driver receives a written caution which 
will remain on his file.    

    
Reason for Decision:     

28



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
24 September 2025 

 
    

The Sub-Committee considered all the information which had been 
submitted before the Hearing and contained in the report for Agenda 
Item 7, along with the verbal submissions made at the Hearing by the 

driver, Michelle Fletcher, Licensing Officer and Wesley Freeman, 
Licensing Officer.     

    
In considering the test of a ‘fit and proper person’, the Sub-Committee 
also had regard to the BCP Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Driver Policy 2021 - 2025, the provisions of Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Institute of 

Licensing (IOL) Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Industry (2024) and the 
guidance within the Department of Transport Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards (updated November 2022).     

   

The Sub-Committee heard from Michelle Fletcher, Licensing Officer, 
that the Licensing Authority had conducted a thorough investigation 
into the driver following multiple complaints and repeated non-

compliance with driver conditions, but that the driver had never been 
deemed by the Licensing Authority to pose an imminen
[...]
s are located and live harmoniously alongside the premises.  

 
The Sub-Committee hopes that, with the new conditions applied to the 
premises licence, balances the interests of the premises and the beach hut 

residents. They noted the experience of both Mr Kim Slater and Mr Richard 
Slater and had confidence that the premises can operate without 

undermining the licensing objectives.    
  
 

 
 

Right of appeal  

  
An appeal against the review decision may be made to a Magistrates’ Court 

within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
determination on the review. An appeal may be made by the Premises 

Licence Holder, and/or any interested person who made relevant 
representations. 

 

 
 
 

57



– 8 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
12 November 2025 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.38 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

58



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  To agree a draft New Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for 

public consultation 

Meeting date  11 December 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  
The current regime and processing of pleasure boat and 
boatperson licensing currently operate without the guidance of an 
established policy framework. 

 
The introduction of this draft policy as presented aims to provide a 

clear, consistent, and transparent basis for the assessment and 

determination of future applications. This will support decision-

making, ensure regulatory compliance, and promote public 

confidence in the licensing process. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the draft policy document, agree any 

necessary amendments and approve the release of the 

amended draft for public consultation for a period of 6 weeks 

in 2026. 

Reason for 

recommendations 
Under Section 94 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907, 
the Council has the statutory authority to: 

 Grant licences for pleasure boats and pleasure vessels that 
are let for hire or used to carry passengers for reward 

 License individuals in charge of or navigating such boats 
and vessels 

 

  

59

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder(s):  Kieron Wilson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulation 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton – Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Ellie King  – Licensing Officer 

Nananka Randle – Licensing and Trading Standards Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Council, acting as the Licensing Authority, has the power to grant licences for 

the operation of Pleasure Boats and for Boatpersons. Licences should only be 

issued to individuals who are deemed competent and capable of safely operating 

such vessels. 

2. In relation to vessels, the Licensing Authority must ensure that any boat or vessel 

licensed is safe for passengers and users.  

3. The Council is responsible for licensing boats and vessels operating within inland 

waters only, which include Poole and Christchurch Harbours. The policy and 

licensing regime does NOT include vessels taking passengers out of the harbour 

areas. 

4.  Licenses are currently issued for 2 categories of vessels which are defined as 

follows: - 

 Class B – Vessels crewed by a bosun carrying no more than 12 fare 

paying passengers. 

 Class C - self-drive boats that are hired out to the public. 

5. Currently within the BCP Council area we issue licenses as follows: 

Class B  22  

Class C  8 – Covering 60 boats  

Boatperson 6 

 

6. This will be the first Pleasure Boat and Boatpersons policy for BCP Council. 

7. Currently licences are issued in accordance with legacy processes and conditions 

inherited from predecessor councils. 

8. In line with good practice, there is a need for a clear and consistent policy that 

outlines the requirements for such licences and the process by which applications 

will be assessed and determined. 

60



9. All applications for licences after approval of this policy will meet the policy
[...]
ng Policy and determine whether any amendments are required prior to 

public consultation. The consultation will be hosted on the Council’s online 

engagement platform, Have Your Say Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

(Have Your Say BCP). 

16. All current licence holders, the local Harbour Master, and appointed boat 

inspectors will be contacted directly via email to inform them of the consultation 

and to encourage their participation and feedback. 

17. The public consultation will run for a period of six weeks. Following the conclusion 

of the consultation, all responses will be collated and presented to the Licensing 

Committee for consideration and determination of the final policy. 

Options Appraisal 
18. Members are asked to consider the draft policy and proposed list of consultees and  

61

http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/documents/s45778/To%20agree%20a%20draft%20Pleasure%20Boat%20and%20Boatperson%20Policy%20for%20public%20consultation.pdf?$LO$=1
http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/documents/s45778/To%20agree%20a%20draft%20Pleasure%20Boat%20and%20Boatperson%20Policy%20for%20public%20consultation.pdf?$LO$=1
http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/documents/s45778/To%20agree%20a%20draft%20Pleasure%20Boat%20and%20Boatperson%20Policy%20for%20public%20consultation.pdf?$LO$=1
http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/documents/s45778/To%20agree%20a%20draft%20Pleasure%20Boat%20and%20Boatperson%20Policy%20for%20public%20consultation.pdf?$LO$=1


a. Agree the draft policy as presented or 

b. Agree any amendments to the draft policy and 

 
c. Agree to public consultation for 6 weeks of the agreed draft policy. This will take place 

in early 2026 to avoid the Christmas period. 

Summary of financial implications 

19. The funding for the preparation and consultation of this policy will come from 

within existing budgets and there are no financial implications arising from this 

report. 

Summary of legal implications 

20. There is no requirement to produce such a policy ho
[...]
vigate a boat/vessel or impacts on the validity of 
a ML5 or ENG1 medical certificate. Such conditions include but are not limited to:- 

 

a. Epileptic seizures / disturbances of the state of consciousness (other than simple syncope) 

b. Stroke or unexplained loss of consciousness  

c. Severe head injury with continuing effects  

d. Parkinson’s disease or Multiple Sclerosis  

e. Mental or nervous problems  

f. Alcohol or drug addition  

g. Profound deafness - unable to use telephone or radio.  

h. Double or tunnel vision 
 

3. The Licence Holder shall, within 7 days of the date of being arrested, charged or summonsed for 
any alleged criminal offence disclose to the Council in writing, particulars of each alleged offence 
and which court the proceedings are pending. 

 

4. Maintain First Aid training certification with refresher training every 3 years and sea survival 
certification every 5 years. 

76



1 
 

Forward Plan – Licensing Committee, 11 December 2025 - Publication date: 3 December 2025 

Forthcoming meetings 2026:   12 March, 20 May, 17 September, 10 December 
 

 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

1 Pleasure Boats and 
Boatpersons Licensing 
Policy 

To reconsider the draft policy 
following informal consultation 
with stakeholders. It has been 
over 12 months since the policy 
was considered. Amend policy 
as required and recommend to 
Council for adoption. 
 
 

Harbour Master 
 
Public consultation 

Sarah Rogers, 
Principal 
Licensing Officer  
Ellie King, 
Licensing Officer 

11 December 
2025 

 

2 Review of Licensing Fees To consider a review of the 
Council’s licensing fees. 

Public Consultation Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing and 
Trading 
Standards 
Manager 

11 December 
2025 – Request 
to move to 12 

March 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77

A
genda Item

 7



2 
 

Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2025  

 Training / Briefing  
to be delivered 

When / Where Attendees Suggested Delivery 

1 Sub-Committee hearings - refresher HMS Phoebe 
Committee Room, 
 

√13 March 2025  

 

Members and 
officers 

Feedback/Q&A after Committee meeting 

2 Sex Establishment applications/renewals 
training and briefing 

HMS Phoebe 
Committee Room, 
 

√13 March 2025 

Members and 
officers 

In person after Committee meeting  

3 Chair Training for current and prospective 
chairs of sub-committees 

HMS Phoebe 
Committee Room, 
11 December 
2025 
 

Members and 
officers 

In person after Committee meeting 

4 Cumulative Impact Zone - briefing HMS Phoebe 
Committee Room, 
12 March 2026 

Members and 
officers 

In person after Committee meeting 
 

 

78


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/10/2025 Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 10/09/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/09/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 24/09/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Licensing Sub-Committee Restricted Minutes , 24/09/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/10/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 30/10/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 12/11/2025 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 To agree a draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for Public Consultation
	Draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr A Keddie – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr A Filer, Cllr J Richardson and Cllr P Sidaway 

           
                    Cllr E Harman – attended via MS Teams 

                    Cllr C Matthews – attended via MS Teams 
 

22. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Hilliard and A 

Filer. 
 

23. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
24. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings 
held on 18 September and 22 October 2025, and the Licensing Sub-
Committees held on 10, 16 and 24 September, 2 and 30 October and 

12 November 2025 be signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 

26. Public Issues  
 

There were no public questions, statements, or petitions for this meeting. 

 
27. To agree a draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy for Public 

Consultation  
 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 

The Committee was advised that the current system for pleasure boat and 

boatperson licensing operated without a formal policy framework. The 

proposed draft policy sought to establish a clear, consistent, and 

transparent basis for assessing and determining future applications. It 

aimed to support informed decision-making, ensure regulatory compliance, 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
11 December 2025 

 

and enhance public confidence in the licensing process. This would be the 

first Pleasure Boat and Boatpersons Policy for BCP Council. 

 

The draft policy would go out to public consultation. Following the 

conclusion of the consultation, all responses would be collated and 

presented to the Licensing Committee for consideration and determination 

of the final policy. 

 

Committee members considered the draft policy, and made no 

recommendations. The Committee thanked the Licensing Officer for a clear 

and concise report. 

 

RESOLVED that the draft Pleasure Boat and Boatperson Policy be 

agreed as presented and released for public consultation for a period 

of 6 weeks in early 2026. 

 

28. Forward Plan  
 

The Licensing and Trading Standards Manager took members through the 

Committee’s Forward Plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 
The following updates were provided:  

 

 The Pleasure Boats and Boatpersons Licensing Policy - Following 

informal consultation with stakeholders, a revised draft policy had 
been considered by the Licensing Committee on 11 December 2025. 
Public consultation was anticipated to commence on 5 February 

2026. The results of the consultation would be presented to the 
Licensing Committee at a future meeting. 

 Review of Licensing Fees – A review of the Council’s licensing fees 
would be considered by the Licensing Committee on 12 March and 
would need to go out to public consultation. This item had been 

deferred from 11 December 2025 following the Government’s 2025 
Budget. 

 
Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2026 

The National Licensing Policy Framework was published on 26 November 

2025 alongside updated Section 182 guidance under the Licensing Act 

2003. It set out strategic direction for licensing authorities and reflected a 

significant shift in the government’s stance on cumulative impact zones. 

The Committee agreed to cancel the planned Cumulative Impact Zone 

briefing (12 March 2025) and replace it with a briefing on the new 

framework. The Licensing and Trading Standards Manager would circulate 

updated Section 182 guidance to members via email after the meeting. 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
11 December 2025 

 

The Licensing and Trading Standards Manager informed the Committee of 

the Tobacco and Vapes Bill. The Bill would Introduce a future licensing 

regime similar to alcohol, including mandatory licences for individuals and 

premises, strong enforcement and penalties and public consultation before 

rollout 

Local authorities would face increased responsibilities for licence 

administration, compliance checks, and prosecutions, creating significant 

resource pressures. A briefing session would take place in 2025 to keep 

Members informed. 

The Committee was advised that the Government was moving toward 

national standards in England via the English Devolution and Community 

Empowerment Bill, aiming for consistent safety rules for drivers, vehicles, 

and operators. It was noted that this may result in changes to the Council’s 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, Vehicle and Operator Policies. 

The Licensing and Trading Standards Manager would provide an update 

following publication of the Bill. 

Training Requests 

Members asked to contact the Clerk with any future training needs for 

scheduling after upcoming meetings. 

RESOLVED that the updates to the Forward Plan be approved. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


